fuel including freight and hauling charges thereon, purchased for said school:

(5) All moneys received by any person from the United States for the rehabilitation education of disabled soldiers, sailors and marines at the Wisconsin mining school shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and are appropriated to the Wisconsin mining school board for the execution of its functions. However, no part of such fund shall be expended unless the Wisconsin mining school board shall report to the state board of education that the increase in attendance necessitates additional expenditure for teaching force, supplies and equipment. Thereupon the state board of education shall allow so much of the moneys received from the United States for this purpose as shall be deemed necessary. Any balance remaining at the end of any fiscal year in the fund so received from the United States is appropriated to the Wisconsin mining school board for operation and the appropriation made to that board by subsection (1) of section 20.35 for the ensuing fiscal year shall be reduced by the amount of said balance.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved June 9, 1921.

No. 534, A.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 343.

AN ACT to amend section 20.12 of the statutes, relating to the department of engineering, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.12 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.12) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state department of engineering:

(1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* twenty thousand five hundred forty dollars, for the salary of the state chief engineer, and such other overhead salaries and expenses, or portions thereof, in connection with administering the work of the department, as cannot be apportioned and charged to other appropriations, as provided in section 34.02.

(2) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* six thousand dollars, to be used as a revolving appropriation, to cover the cost of salaries and other expenses incurred by the department, and which are by law chargeable to other appropriations; and whenever a statement of such salaries and other expenses, charged to this appropriation, are furnished to the various offices, the cost thereof shall be charged over to the proper appropriations for such offices, and credited back to this appropriation.

(3) Annually, beginnning July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* forty--six thousand seven hundred ninety dollars, for the operation of the light, heat and power plant for the capitol, and the heating plants for the executive residence and capitol annex. \* \* \*

(4) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* thirteen thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, \* \* \* fourteen thousand four hundred sixty dollars, for the repairs and maintenance of the state light, heat and power plant building, and for the repair and maintenance of all \* \* \* property of the state at the light, heat and power plant, \* \* \* the heating plant \* \* \* at the executive residence, and for the repair and maintenance of the machinery and equipment in the state capitol building \* \* \* connected with the light, heat and power plant.

(5) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* two thousand \* \* \* seven hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, two thousand seven hundred dollars for the purchase of permanent property for the light heat and power plant and the heating plant for the executive residence, and for the purchase of permanent property for the state capitol building and the machinery and equipment therein connected with the light, heat and power plant.

(6) \* \* \* Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, one thousand dollars for carrying out the provisions of subsection (13) of section 34.02.

(7) On July 1, 1919, eleven thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1920, eleven thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1921, thirty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, thirty thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance of the state capitol.

(8) On July 1, 1919, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, for rebuilding and repairing the memorial arch at Camp Randall.

(9) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* twelve thousand dollars for repairing the executive mansion, such repairs to be made at the discretion and under the direction of the governor.

(10) On July 1, 1919, thirty thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of subsection (12) of section 34.02 of the statLAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 344

utes. This appropriation may be used for the construction of a suitable building on state property at the state light, heat and power plant and for the installation of the necessary machinery and equipment therefor.

(12) On July 1, 1921, six thousand dollars to be used as a revolving appropriation for the repair of machinery at the capitol power plant shop.

(13) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, a sum sufficient for coal for the capitol power plant, the executive mansion, and the capitol annex, including the freight, switching and hauling charges thereon, purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and for coal to be consumed during the fiscal year, commencing July 1, 1921, purchased and delivered prior to that date, and the freight charges thereon.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921.

Approved June 10, 1921.

No. 539, A.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 344.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (2) and (3) and to create subsection (3a) of section 20.34 of the statutes, relating to Stout institute, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.34) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1921, one hundred \* \* \* sixtyone thousand six hundred forty-five dollars, for operation. On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, as contingent appropriations, no part of which shall be expended unless the board of trustees of Stout institute shall report to the state board of education that the increase in attendance necessitates additional help. Thereupon the state board of education shall allow so much of said appropriation as it shall deem necessary.

(2) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* eight thousand nine hundred twenty dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, \* \* \* nine thousand four hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.